141R was issued to improve the relevance, representational faithfulness, and comparability of the information that a
reporting entity provides in its financial reports about a business combination and its effects.  This Statement is
effective prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first
annual reporting period beginning on or after December 15, 2008. Greystone does not expect the adoption of SFAS
141R to have a material effect on its consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

6.   Effective May 31, 2008, Greystone corrected an error in the application of accounting principles as a result of
failing to consolidate Greystone Properties, LLC, a variable interest entity.  As a result, the consolidated statements of
income for the six and three month periods ended November 30, 2007 did not include the operations of Greystone
Properties, LLC.  Accordingly, the statements of income for the periods ended November 30, 2007 have been restated
to correct the error are noted in the following table:

- 7 -

Edgar Filing: GREYSTONE LOGISTICS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

12

As Restated
As Originally
Filed Net Change

Six Months Ended November 30,
2007:
Sales $ 10,843,275 $ 10,843,275 $ —
Cost of sales 8,953,073 9,031,763 (78,690)
Gross profit 1,890,202 1,811,512 78,690
General and administrative expenses 780,358 780,358 —
Operating income 1,109,844 1,031,154 78,690
Other income (expenses) -
Other income 68,151 68,151 —
Interest expense (668,985) (627,135) (41,850)
Total other expense (600,834) (558,984) (41,850)
Income attributable to minority
interest (36,840) — (36,840)
Net income 472,170 472,170 —
Preferred dividends 283,040 283,040 —
Net income available to common
stockholders $ 189,130 $ 189,130 $ —
Per share of common stock – Basic
and Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ —

Three Months Ended November 30,
2007:
Sales $ 5,246,064 $ 5,246,064 $ —
Cost of sales 4,265,935 4,305,280 (39,345)
Gross profit 980,129 940,784 (39,345)
General and administrative expenses 368,151 368,151 —
Operating income 611,978 572,633 39,345
Other income (expenses) -
Other income 16,000 16,000 —
Interest expense (313,992) (293,067) (20,925)
Total other expense (297,992) (277,067) (20,925)
Income attributable to minority
interest (18,420) — (18,420)
Net income 295,566 295,566 —
Preferred dividends 138,108 138,108 —
Net income available to common
stockholders $ 157,458 $ 157,458 $ —
Per share of common stock – Basic
and Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ —

The balance sheet as of November 30, 2007 was restated as a result of the consolidation of Greystone Properties,
LLC, as follows:

- 8 -

Edgar Filing: GREYSTONE LOGISTICS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

13

As Restated
As Originally
Filed Net Change

ASSETS
Current Assets $ 2,476,396 $ 2,476,396 $ —
 Property, Plant & Equipment 8,751,564 6,860,406 1,891,158
 Other Assets 129,122 129,122 —
   Total Assets $ 11,357,082 $ 9,465,924 $ 1,891,158

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY:
Current Liabilities $ 14,916,504 $ 14,984,787 $ (68,283)
Long-Term Debt 5,317,214 4,027,263 1,289,951
Minority Interest 669,490 — 669,490
Deferred Income 96,000 96,000 —
Stockholders’ Deficiency (9,642,126) (9,642,126) —
   Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
   Deficiency $ 11,357,082 $ 9,465,924 $ 1,891,158

Greystone Properties, LLC (“Properties”), is wholly-owned by the two Directors of Greystone. Greystone has no equity
interest in Properties.  Properties owns and leases to Greystone a warehouse located in Bettendorf, Iowa which is
adjacent to Greystone’s existing plant.  Properties is a variable interest entity as defined under the Financial
Accounting Standards Board “Financial Interpretation No. 46.”

As reflected in the tables above for the six month and three month periods ended November 30, 2007, the impact of
the consolidation of Properties does not affect net income or net income available to stockholders. The effect of the